
 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
A meeting of EXETER CITY COUNCIL will be held at the GUILDHALL, HIGH STREET, EXETER  on 
TUESDAY 21 APRIL 2015, at 6.00 pm, at which you are hereby summoned to attend.  The following 
business is proposed to be transacted:-  
 
 
 Pages 

1  
  
Minutes  

 To sign the minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 January 2015, the 
Ordinary Meeting held on 24 February 2015 and the Special Meetings held on 24 
February and 25 March 2015. 
 
 

3 - 16 

2  
  
Official Communications  

To receive minutes of the following Committees and to determine thereon:- 
 

3  
  
Planning Committee - 2 March 2015 17 – 24 

 
 

4  
  
Planning Committee - 30 March 2015 25 – 28 

 
 

5  
  
Licensing Committee - Special - 16 March 2015 29 – 34 

 
 

6  
  
Scrutiny Committee - Community - 3 March 2015 35 – 48 

 
 

7  
  
Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 5 March 2015 49 – 54 

 
 

8  
  
Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 18 March 2015 55 – 60 

 
 

9  
  
Audit and Governance Committee - 11 March 2015 61 – 66 

 
 

10  
  
Strata Joint Executive Committee - 3 February 2015 67 – 68 

 
 



 

Office of Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support 

Civic Centre, Paris Street, Exeter, EX1 1JN Tel: 01392 277888 Fax: 01392 265593 www.exeter.gov.uk 

 

11  
  
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2015 69 – 72 

 
 

12  
  
Executive - 17 March 2015 73 – 78 

 
 

13  
  
Executive - 14 April 2015 (To follow) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date: Monday 13 April 2015 Karime Hassan 

Chief Executive & 
Growth Director 
 
 
 
 
 

NOTE: Members are asked to sign the Attendance Register 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Please remember to recycle. If you would prefer not to receive paper copies please let us 
know. Contact Democratic Services (Committees) on 01392 265197 or email 
committee.services@exeter.gov.uk  
 

mailto:committee.services@exeter.gov.uk


THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 20 January 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Bull, Choules, Clark, Crew, Dawson, 
Denham, Donovan, Edwards, Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, 
Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, 
Sutton, Tippins, Wardle, Williams and Winterbottom 
 
 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Morris. 
 
 

2   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support introduced the report 
detailing the Council’s initial submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England on the future size and electoral cycle of the City Council. 
The City Council was required to undertake an electoral review of the City as more 
than 30% of its wards had a +/-10% variance from the average electorate. A cross 
party Electoral Review Steering Group had been established to consider the way 
forward with regards to the number of Councillors and the cycle of Elections. 
 
The Leader, seconded by Councillor Sutton, moved the recommendation. In 
supporting the recommendation the Leader stated that the proposal for 39 
Councillors and Elections by thirds was the right way forward to deliver and manage 
the services and responsibilities of the Council and the requirements of a growing 
city. To continue with the current cycle of Elections by thirds meant that the political 
parties were constantly engaged with the electorate and the Boundary Commission 
had advised that coterminosity with County Wards was not necessary.  
 
Councillor Leadbetter, seconded by Councillor Baldwin moved an amendment that:- 
 
(1) Exeter City Council should comprise 36 Councillors; and 
 
(2)
[...]
riate number required to meet the increase demands upon them. By having 
elections by thirds it ensured that the electorate were fully engaged in the 
democratic process and it also meant there were always experienced Councillors 
which provided continuity. Whilst coterminosity was helpful, it was not essential and 
that the new City wards did not necessarily have to be influenced by the geography 
of the County Divisions.    
 
The Leader stated that there would be approximately 7,000 more electorate in the 
city by 2021 and therefore it was essential that the Council had the right number of 
Councillors to serve its residents. As the City Council had other elections - General, 
County, European, Police and Crime Commissioners there would be minimal cost 
savings when compared to having elections every four years. 
 
The amendment was put to the vote and lost. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) Exeter City Council should comprise 39 councillors; and 
 
(2) Exeter City Council should continue to undertake its elections by thirds. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.55 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Choules, Clark, Dawson, Denham, 
Edwards, Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter, Lyons, 
Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, 
Tippins, Wardle and Williams 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bull, Crew, Donovan, Shiel 
and Winterbottom. 
 
 

2   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2014 were taken as read and 
signed as correct. 
 
 

3   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 8 DECEMBER 2014 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 8 December 2014 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 8 December 2014 
be received. 
 

4   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 5 JANUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 5 January 2015 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 5 January 2015 be 
received. 
 

5   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 2 February 2015 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 February 2015 
be received. 
 

6   LICENSING COMMITTEE - 3 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee of 3 February 2015 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Dawson and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee held on 3 February 2015 
be received. 
 

Page 5



 
 

7   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 21 JANUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 21 January 2015 were 
presented by the Deputy Chair, Councillor Newby and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 21 
January 2015 be received.  
 

8   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 22 JANUARY 2015 
 

In respect of Minute 11 (Update on the Exeter Visitor Strategy 2012 – 2016), 
Councillor Branston declared a disclosable pecuniary interest as an employee of 
South West Tourism Power Marketing. 
 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy of 22 January 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Henson and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 22 
January 2015 be received. 
 

9   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 28 JANUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 28 January 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 28 
January 2015 be received. 
 

10   EXECUTIVE - 27 JANUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 27 January 2015 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
In respect of Minute 9 (Rugby World Cup 2015 Update) and in response to the 
Chair of Scrutiny Committee Economy, the Leader confirmed that the Scrutiny 
Committee Economy would be updated on the position with regards to the 
European Rugby seven a-side tournament at its next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 27 January 2015 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 

11   EXECUTIVE - 10 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 10 February 2015 (with the exception of minute 11 
which had already been considered as part of the Council’s deliberations on its 
budget 2015/16) were presented by the Leader, Councillor Edwards and taken as 
read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 10 February 2015 be 
received and, where appropriate, adopted. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



12   NOTICE OF MOTION BY COUNCILLOR HOLLAND UNDER STANDING ORDER 
NO. 6 

 
Councillor Holland, seconded by Councillor Baldwin, moved a Notice of Motion in 
the following terms:- 
 
Exeter City Council resolved to:- 
 
Explore the viability of allowing members of the public to ask questions of this 
Council at its commencement of Full Council Meetings. This may or may not include 
questions written in advance. In addition, to consider that the same facility to be 
afforded at Executive Meetings which may only be restricted to “agenda items”. 
 
In presenting the Notice of Motion, Councillor Holland stated that this motion sought 
to engage with the public and encourage them to come along to Council meetings. 
The public should be able to table questions to Full Council, having submitted them 
in advance by mid-day on the Friday prior to Full Council, the question and answer 
part of the agenda should last no longer than 30 minutes. He had bench marked 
public speaking against other local authorities such as Devon County Council, East 
Devon District Council, Rotherham, West Yorkshire and Newcastle under Lyme. He 
asked that the Council support this motion to enable the public to ask questions at 
Council.  
 
During discussion the following points were raised:- 
 

 public speaking was already in place at Exeter Board and the Council’s 
Planning and Scrutiny Committees 

 the Council does engage with its residents an example being the budget 
consultation in the Express and Echo – which had received over 5,000 
responses 

 some Members felt that it would be the same few people raising questions 
and would be used for promoting political views 

 Councillors were elected to represent their residents and the majority of the 
public were too busy to attend Council meetings. 

 
Councillor Baldwin, in seconding the motion, stated that the public engagement at 
Exeter Board, Planning Committee and Scrutiny Committees worked well and that, 
as long at questions at Council did not dominate meetings, there should be a 
mechanism in place to allow questions from the public. 
 
Whilst the majority of Members opposed the motion, other Members felt that there 
was a need to enable the public to ask questions at Council.  
 
The Motion was put to the vote and lost. 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.35 pm and closed at 7.00 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



THE SPECIAL MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 24 February 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Choules, Clark, Dawson, Denham, Edwards, 
 Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, Morris, 
 Mottram, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Williams 
 
1   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bull, Crew, Donova
[...]
 
shown below:- 

 
 Devon County Council 
 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£774.18 £903.21 £1,032.24 £1,161.27 
    
E F G H 
£1,419.33 £1,677.39 £1,935.45 £2,322.54 

 
 
 Office of the Police and Crime Commissioner for Devon and Cornwall  
 

A  B C D 
£112.98 £131.81 £150.64  £169.47 
E F G H 
£207.13 £244.79 £282.45 £338.94 

  
 
 Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority 
 Valuation Bands 
 

A  B C D 
£52.28 £60.99 £69.71  £78.42 
E F G H 
£95.85 £113.27 £130.70 £156.84 

  
   
(5) That, having calculated the aggregate in each case of the amounts at (3)(e) and 

(4) above, the Council, in accordance with Section 30(2) of the Local Government  
Finance Act 1992, hereby set the following amounts as the amounts of council tax 
for the year 2015-2016 for each of the categories of dwellings shown below:- 

 
 
 

Page 11



 Valuation Bands  
 

A B C D 
£1,029.47 £1,201.05 £1,372.63 £1,544.21 
E F G H 
£1,887.37 £2,230.52 £2,573.68 £3,088.42 

  
 
In accordance with Standing Order 30 a named vote on the Resolution was 
recorded, as follows: 
 
Voting for: 
 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Choules, Clark, Dawson, Denham, 
Edwards, Foggin, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter Lyons, 
Morris, Mottram, The Deputy Lord Mayor, Councillors Owen, Pearson, Raybould, 
Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton, Tippins, Wardle and Williams. 
 
(30 Members) 
 
Voting against: 
 
Councillors Brock, Fullam and Mitchell,  
 
(3 Members) 
 
Abstain: 
 
The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor   
 
(1 Members) 
 
Absent: 
 
Councillors Bowkett, Bull, Donovan Crew, Shiel and Winterbottom. 
 
(6 Members) 
 
The Resolution was carried.  
 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.35 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 12



THE SPECIAL MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Wednesday 25 March 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Denham, Donovan, 
Edwards, Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Henson, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter (part 
meeting), Lyons, Mitchell, Morris, Mottram, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, 
Spackman, Sutton, Williams and Winterbottom 
 
3   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowkett, Choules, Shiel, 
Tippins and Wardle. 
 

4   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER 
 

The Corporate Manager Democratic & Civic Support introduced the report detailing 
the Council’s proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary Commission 
for England (LGBCE) on the new ward boundaries for the City. The Council had 
resolved on 20 January 2015 that the City Council should comprise of 39 
Councillors with elections to continue by thirds. The cross party Electoral Review 
Working Group had met to discuss the proposed ward boundaries and had put 
forward proposals for 13 wards, each ward to be represented by three councillors, 
thus ensuring equality in voting across the city. The proposal had also taken into 
account the LGBCE’s criteria which included reflecting the interests and identities of 
local communities.  
 
The Leader stated that the cross party working group had met on two occasions to 
put together a submission that could be agreeable to the political groups on the 
Council. In response to comments received on the Council’s proposed submission, 
he proposed an amendment to the recommendation with regards to the proposed 
Duryard, Magdalen and Priory and Topsham wards. The reasons for the 
amendments were:- 
  

 Duryard – to be split into two wards, St James to be a two Member ward and 
Duryard to be a one Member ward. This gives recognition to the fact that the 
existing ward of St James is unique in having an adopted Neighbourhood 
Plan 

 Magdalen – the ward to be named ‘Newtown and St Leonards’ to reflect the 
two major communities 

 Priory and Topsham – retention of the existing boundaries along Topsham 
Road meaning r
[...]
written to 
all community associations within the City and the consultation had been publicized 
in the Express and Echo. He outlined to Members the implications of the proposed 
changes put forward for the Duryard ward which would result in the one Member 
ward voting only once every four years and the two Member ward voting every two 
years.  
 
RESOLVED that that the proposed ward boundaries, as indicated on the map and 
narrative attached to the report, form the Council’s official submission to the Local 
Government Boundary Commission for England, in response to its current 
consultation on the electoral review of Exeter together with the following 
amendments:- 
 
(1) Duryard -  to be a St James – two member ward and Duryard  - one member 

ward; 
 

(2) Magdalen – to be named ‘Newtown and St Leonards’; 
 

(3) Priory and Topsham – the boundaries revert back to the existing boundaries 
along Topsham Road; and  

 
(4) Riverside  - be named St David’s and Riverside. 

 
 
 

 

Page 14



In accordance with Standing Order 27(1), a named vote on the recommendation 
was called for, as follows: 
 
Voting for:  
 
Councillors Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Bull, Clark, Crew, Denham, Edwards, Foggin, 
Fullam, George, Hannaford, Laws, Lyons, Mitchell, Morris, Owen, Pearson, 
Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Spackman, Sutton and Williams. 
 
(24 Members) 
 
Voting against:  
 
Councillors Baldwin, Donovan, Henson, Holland, Mottram, the Deputy Lord Mayor 
and Winterbottom,  
 
(7 Members) 
 
Abstain: 
 
Councillor Brock and the Lord Mayor. 
 
(2 Members) 
 
Absent:  
 
Bowkett, Choules, Dawson, Leadbetter (left before the vote), Shiel, Tippins and 
Wardle. 
 
(7 Members) 
 
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.50 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 
 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Monday 2 March 2015 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Bialyk (Chair) 
Councillors Spackman, Denham, Edwards, Lyons, Mitchell, Sutton, Williams and 
Winterbottom
[...]
tate an alternative access 
- this would offer both a short and long term answer to the benefit of 
residents. 

 
Members considered that a preferable solution would be to access the site from 
Retail Park Close which could also allow an extension of the site and thus an 
increase in its capacity for development. 
 
The recommendation was for approval subject to the conditions as set out in the 
report. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission for a development of four dwellings (three 
terrace units and one detached) be DEFERRED for discussions with the City 
Council regarding the possibility of access from Retail Park Close. 
 

26   LIST OF DECISIONS MADE AND WITHDRAWN APPLICATIONS 
 

The report of the Assistant Director City Development was submitted. 
  
 RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

27   APPEALS REPORT 
 

The schedule of appeal decisions and appeals lodged was submitted. 
 

RESOLVED that the report be noted. 
 

28   SITE INSPECTION PARTY 
 

RESOLVED that the next Site Inspection Party will be held on Tuesday 14 April 
2015 at 9.30 a.m. The Councillors attending will be Edwards, Lyons and Mottram. 
 

  
 

(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.05 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

Page 28



 
 

LICENSING COMMITTEE - SPECIAL 
 

16 March 2015 
Present: 
 
Councillor Catherine Dawson (Chair)  

Councillors Laws, Brimble, Choules, Clark, Crew, George, Fullam, Henson, Holland, 
Pearson and Tippins  

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Newby and Shiel 

 
Also present: 

 
Corporate Manager - Legal, Assistant Director Environment, Environmental Health 
Manager, Principal Licensing Officer and Democratic Services Officer (Committees) (HB) 

 
5 Declarations of Interest 

 
No declarations of interest were made by Members. 
  

6 Policy of Restriction and Quality Control Standards for Hackney Carriages 
 
The Assistant Director Environment presented the report on the findings of the 
consultation conducted in respect of the Council’s policy of restriction in re
[...]
 percentage 
terms. Removing the restrictions (and introducing higher standards) could only 
positively impact on that position; 

 it was apparent that the applicants genuinely wished to provide a good service 
with investment in high quality vehicles but were currently being prevented by the 
policy of restriction;  

 despite the Council’s existing policy of limiting the numbers of licenses issued, a 
number of additional licenses were granted as exceptions to the current policy or 
as a result of a successful legal challenge;  

 it was important to note that any demand survey might not justify continuing with 
a policy of restriction. It had been necessary, after the last survey in 2010, to 
undertake a top up survey a year later; and 

 it was likely that existing licence holders had a vested interest in the retention of 
the status quo because of the plate value should they wish to sell on, and the 
rental income obtainable from use by other drivers. 

 

RESOLVED that the Council ends its current policy of restricting the number of 
hackney carriage vehicles with effect from 17 June 2015, and couple this with the 
introduction of an enhanced set of quality controls as set out in Appendices A-F of 
the circulated report in order to prevent any negative impact (if any) which may arise 
as a result of any potential growth in the number of Hackney carriage licences, and to 
improve standards of the Hackney taxi fleet further.  
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 7.10 pm 
 
 

Chair 

Page 33



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY 
 

3 March 2015 
 
Present 

Councillor Norman Shiel (Chair)  

Councillors Branston, Brimble, Bull, Clark, Foggin, George, Holland, Mitchell, Morris and 
Robson 

 
Apologies: 
 
Councillors Newby and Raybould 

 
Also present: 

 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Senior Housing Development Officer, Technical 
Accounting Manager, Principal Accountant Service (PM), Housing
[...]
 
paying, responding to consultations etc. with public access possible at the following 
three levels:- 
 

 basic level for consultation, reporting issues such as graffiti, for which 
personal information would not be required; 

 further detail such as name/email address for location based information 
such as bin emptying days or local planning permissions; and 

Page 70



 highest level requiring proof of birth, account number e.g. for Council tax, 
Housing Benefits etc. 

 
Responding to a Member, he advised that each Council’s data would be secure 
and that it would not be possible to access data held by one of the two other 
Councils following contact by the public. 
 
Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee thanked the Manager Business Systems. 
  
 
 

 
(The meeting commenced at 5.30 pm and closed at 6.25 pm) 

 
 

Chair 
 

Page 71



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 72



EXECUTIVE 
 

 
Tuesday 17 March 2015 

 
 

Present: 
 
Councillor Edwards (Chair) 
Councillors Denham, Fullam, Hannaford, Leadbetter, Owen, Pearson and Sutton 

 
 
 
Also present: 
 
Chief Executive & Growth Director, Deputy Chief Executive, Assistant Director Housing, 
Assistant Director Economy, Assistant Director Environment, Assistant Director Public 
Realm, Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support, Museums Manager and 
Democratic Services Manager (Committees) 

 
27   MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meetings held on 27 January and 10 February 2015 were taken 
as read and signed by the Chair as correct. 
 
 

28   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interest were made. 
 
 

29   MINUTES OF THE MAJOR GRANTS AND NEW HOMES BONUS MINUTES - 26 
FEBRUARY 2015 

 
The minutes of the meeting of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel held 
on 26 February 2015 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Major Grants and New Homes Bonus Panel 
held on 26 February 2015 be received and, where appropriate, adopted.  
 
 

30   RUGBY W
[...]
d re-engineering works were required.  
 
Members supported the way forward to ensure the structural enhancement of the 
canal. 
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 5 March 
2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RESOLVED that:- 
 
(1) the re-assignment of any funds remaining from the capital allocation of 

£150,000 for the repair to the Turf Lock gates to other necessary and urgent 
repairs on the canal and waterway be approved; and 

 
RECOMMENDED to Council that:- 
 
(2) delegated authority be given to the Assistant Director Public Realm in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Economy and Culture and the 
Assistant Director Finance to reassign any residue from any future capital 

Page 75



funding for the waterway in order to effect immediate and or significant 
repairs elsewhere in the canal or quays. Local Councillors will be advised 
and variations will be reported in the Capital Budget update reports.  

 
 

34   PROPOSAL TO ESTABLISH A MUSEUM SHOP AT RAMM 
 

The report of the Museums Manager & Culture Lead was submitted detailing a 
proposal to set up a shop at the Royal Albert Memorial Museum and, through its 
operation, generate income which would help support service delivery in the likely 
scenario of a reducing core budget. 
 
The Museums Manager & Culture Lead advised that independently commissioned 
visitor research suggested that half of the RAMM’s visitors would be quite or very 
likely to purchase from a specialist RAMM shop, supporting the view that this visitor 
‘secondary spend’ could be an important source of income for a Museum.   It would 
also be following a successful operating model used by another local authority that 
ran a number of very profitable shops and had created a unique brand of 
merchandise that was only sold from the Museum. The profit and loss forecast 
showed that return on investment was predicted to be achieved by month 21 of 
operation.  
 
Scrutiny Committee – Economy considered the report at its meeting on 5 March 
2015 and its comments were reported. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council the addition of £68,000 to the Capital Programme to 
enable the fit out and set up of the new shop at the Royal Albert Memorial Museum. 
 
 

35   LICENSING ACT 2003 STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY 
 

The report of the Assistant Director Environment was submitted seeking approval of 
the Council’s revised Statement of Licensing Policy. Exeter City Council’s current 
Statement of Licensing policy was written in 2010 and came into effect in January 
2011. There is a legal requirement to review such policy statements every five 
years. The current policy must be reviewed by 2016. Following input from Members 
of Licensing Committee, consultation on a draft policy commenced in September 
2014 and concluded on the 12 December 2014.  
  
The Portfolio Holder for Environment and Wellbeing stated that a number of working 
groups comprising of officers and Licensing Committee Members had met with the 
relevant stakeholders to ensure that their views had been taken into consideration 
when reviewing the policy. He supported the Council’s revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council that the revised Licensing Act 2003 Statement of 
Licensing Policy be adopted.  
 
 

36   ELECTORAL REVIEW OF EXETER 
 

The report of the Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support as submitted 
detailing the Council’s proposed submission to the Local Government Boundary 
Commission for England (LGBCE), on new ward boundaries for the City. 
 

Page 76



Councillor Henson, having given notice under Standing Order no.44 spoke on this 
item. He raised concerns regarding the change of boundary in the northern area of 
Thornpark Rise and if this would have an impact on the Parliamentary Boundaries. 
 
The Corporate Manager Democratic and Civic Support clarified that this submission 
was for the ward boundaries within the city only and did not involve the 
Parliamentary 
[...]
llors 

 

 

Leadbetter (C) 

 

 

 

Baldwin (C) 

 

 

 

Henson (C) 

 

 

 

Shiel (C) 

 

 

 

Winterbottom (C) 
 

 Councillors 

 

 

Fullam (LD) 

 

 

 

Mrs Brock (LD) 

 

 

 

Mitchell (LD) 

 

 

 

Donovan (C) 

 

 

 

Holland (C) 

 

 

Mottram (C) 

 

 

 
 

 
Cllr  

Tippins  
(L) 

 
Cllr 

Morris 
(L) 

 
Cllr Branston 

(L) 

 
Cllr Brimble 

(L) 

 
Cllr Bull 

(L) 

 
Cllr Wardle 

(L) 

 
Cllr Bialyk 

(L) 

 
Cllr Choules  

(L) 

 
 

L: Labour : 27 Portfolio Holders       
C: Conservative : 10 Edwards: Leader 
LD: Liberal Democrat : 3 Sutton : Deputy Leader and City Development 
    Denham: Economy and Culture 
    Hannaford : Housing and Customer Access 
    Owen:  Environment, Health and Wellbeing  
    Pearson: Enabling Services 

Page 79

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	Minutes of Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 24/02/2015 Special Meeting of Exeter City Council
	Minutes , 25/03/2015 Special Meeting of Exeter City Council

	3 Planning Committee - 2 March 2015
	4 Planning Committee - 30 March 2015
	5 Licensing Committee - Special - 16 March 2015
	6 Scrutiny Committee - Community - 3 March 2015
	Transport strategy QandA March 3

	7 Scrutiny Committee - Economy - 5 March 2015
	8 Scrutiny Committee - Resources - 18 March 2015
	9 Audit and Governance Committee - 11 March 2015
	10 Strata Joint Executive Committee - 3 February 2015
	11 Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee - 12 March 2015
	Minutes

	12 Executive - 17 March 2015
	 A plan of seating in the Guildhall is attached as an annexe



Minutes of the meeting


THE MEETING OF EXETER CITY COUNCIL 
 

Guildhall 
Tuesday 21 April 2015 

 
 

The Right Worshipful the Lord Mayor (Cllr Prowse) 
The Deputy Lord Mayor (Cllr Newby) 
Councillors Baldwin, Bialyk, Branston, Brimble, Brock, Bull, Clark, Crew, Dawson, Denham, 
Edwards, Foggin, Fullam, George, Hannaford, Holland, Laws, Leadbetter, Lyons, Mitchell, 
Morris, Owen, Pearson, Raybould, Robson, Sheldon, Shiel, Spackman, Sutton, Wardle, 
Williams and Winterbottom 
 
13   APOLOGIES 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Bowkett, Choules, Donovan, 
Henson, Mottram and Tippins. 

14   MINUTES 
 

The minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 20 January 2015, the Ordinary 
Meeting held on 24 February 2015 and the Special Meetings held on 24 February 
and 25 March 2015 were taken as read and signed as correct. 
 
 

15   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 2 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 2 March 2015 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 2 March 2015 be 
received. 
 

16   PLANNING COMMITTEE - 30 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Planning Committee of 30 March 2015 were presented by the 
Chair, Councillor Bialyk and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Planning Committee held on 30 March 2015 be 
received. 
 

17   LICENSING COMMITTEE - SPECIAL - 16 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Licensing Committee – Special of 16 March 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Dawson and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Licensing Committee – Special held on 16 
March 2015 be received. 
 

18   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - COMMUNITY - 3 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community of 3 March 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Shiel and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Community held on 3 
March 2015 be received.  
 

19   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - ECONOMY - 5 MARCH 2015 



 
The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee – Economy of 5 March 2015 were 
presented by the Deputy Chair, Councillor Brock and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Economy held on 5 March 
2015 be received. 
 

20   SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - RESOURCES - 18 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources of 18 March 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Scrutiny Committee - Resources held on 18 
March 2015 be received. 
 
 

21   AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE - 11 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee of 11 March 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Sheldon and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit and Governance Committee held on 11 
March 2015 be received.  
 

22   STRATA JOINT EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE - 3 FEBRUARY 2015 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee of 3 February 2015 were 
presented by the Chair, Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Executive Committee held on 3 
February 2015 be received.  
 

23   STRATA JOINT SCRUTINY COMMITTEE - 12 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee of 12 March 2015 were 
presented by Councillor Baldwin and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Strata Joint Scrutiny Committee held on 12 
March 2015 be received.  
 

24   EXECUTIVE - 17 MARCH 2015 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 17 March 2015 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that with the exception of minute number 36 (Electoral Review of 
Exeter) which was considered at the Special Council Meeting on 25 March 2015, 
the minutes of the Executive held on 17 March 2015 be received and, where 
appropriate, adopted. 
 

25   EXECUTIVE - 14 APRIL 2015 
 

The minutes of the Executive of 14 April 2015 were presented by the Leader, 
Councillor Edwards and taken as read. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Executive held on 14 April 2015 be received 
and, where appropriate, adopted. 



 
26   OFFICIAL COMMUNICATIONS 

 
On behalf of the Council, the Lord Mayor recorded his appreciation for the 
invaluable contribution of Councillors Clark, Dawson, Tippins and Winterbottom who 
were standing down and retiring at the May elections. 
 
The Lord Mayor congratulated Camilla Hampshire the Museums Manager at the 
Royal Albert Memorial Museum (RAMM) who received a Lifetime Achievement 
Award at the recent Express and Echo Business Awards for her contribution 
towards the success of the Museum.  He also congratulated Councillor Lyons on 
receiving the Freedom of the City of London. 
 
  
 

(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 6.19 pm) 
 
 

Chair 
 


